

CASE NOS. 24-1406 & 24-1513

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement
Of a Final Order of the National Labor Relations Board
Case No. 18-CA-273796

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

Deborah White
Larissa M. Whittingham
Retail Litigation Center
99 M. Street SE, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20003

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Jeremy J. Broggi
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202.719.7000
Fax: 202.719.7049
TJohnson@wiley.law
JBroggi@wiley.law
BGarriott@wiley.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Retailers Carefully Design The In-Store Experience To Foster A Welcoming Environment For All Customers, Build Brand Loyalty, And Manage Consumer Messaging.	2
II. Forcing Retailers To Display Unwanted Messages In Their Stores Violates The First Amendment.	7
A. The First Amendment Guarantees Retailers’ Free Speech.....	8
B. Retailers Often Speak Through Store-Employee Uniforms.	9
C. Retailers Cannot Be Compelled To Host Unwanted Messages On Store-Employee Uniforms.	10
III. Forcing Retailers To Display Controversial Messages In Their Stores Violates The National Labor Relations Act.	13
A. Political Slogans Are Not Union Insignia Protected By The Statute.....	14
B. The Statute Protects Retailers From Employee Displays That Could Harm Customer Relationships.	16
C. The NLRB’s Categorical Rejection Of “Special Circumstances” Conflicts With Precedent.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1984)	17, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	9
<i>Eastern Omni Constructors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 170 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	13
<i>Fabri-Tek, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.2d 577 (8th Cir. 1965)	15, 16
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11
<i>In-N-Out Burger, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 894 F.3d 707 (5th Cir. 2018)	15, 20, 21
<i>Jack Daniel’s Properties, Inc. v. VIP Products LLC</i> , 599 U.S. 140 (2023).....	5

<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Macy & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1972)	18, 20
<i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 701 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 18
<i>Midstate Telephone Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1983)	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers & Warehousemen, Loc. 760</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Harrah’s Club</i> , 337 F.2d 177 (9th Cir. 1964)	3, 5, 17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Associates, Inc.</i> , 16 F.4th 192 (6th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	14
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	13
<i>Southern New England Telephone Co. v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 21
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	8, 11
<i>Tesla, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.4th 640 (5th Cir. 2023)	4, 19

<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Darlington Manufacturing Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9
<i>Two Pesos, Inc. v. Taco Cabana, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 763 (1992).....	3
<i>UPS v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 1068 (6th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Samara Bros.</i> , 529 U.S. 205 (2000).....	3
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	14
Regulatory Materials	
<i>Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB No. 31 (2004)	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 368 NLRB No. 146 (2019)	5
Other Authorities	
C. Barney et al., <i>What Retail Workers’ Attire Communicates to Customers</i> , Harvard Bus. Rev. (May 3, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ynmwcnr	4
<i>Corporate Image, Inc. Magazine</i> (Jan. 5, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/247nm958	3
D. O’Leary, <i>Employee Uniforms: What to Know Before You Buy</i> , CO- by the U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Sep. 14, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/34bw7w8z	4

E. Katz, *In-Store Branding And The Psychology Of Shopping*, Forbes
(Mar. 4, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3yzhaj6m>3

Emotional Connections in Retailing, University of Pennsylvania,
Wharton School (2013), <https://tinyurl.com/yssdk93p>6

Experience is everything: Here’s how to get it right, PWC (2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/568hx2mw>.....7

Goodyear OKs attire supporting police, but no political wear, CBS
News (Aug. 21, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2r8wvwza>12

The Green Apron, Starbucks Archive, <https://tinyurl.com/4j6u238f>
(last visited May 29, 2024)4

K. Heller, *Liquid Death is a mind-set. And also just canned water*,
The Wash. Post (June 17, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2z5h95rz>19

Max Zahn, *Companies increasingly using politics in marketing, but
there are risks: Experts*, ABC News (Aug. 23, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/y9h5vk99>.....6

Stores drop barbecue sauce over maker’s words, Tampa Bay Times
(Sep. 27, 2005), <https://tinyurl.com/22cpp2a3>12
